Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2020
ZERO-SHOT OUT-OF-DISTRIBUTION DETECTION
WITH FEATURE CORRELATIONS
Anonymous authors
Paper under double-blind review
ABSTRACT
When presented with Out-of-Distribution (OOD) examples, deep neural networks
yield confident, incorrect predictions. Detecting OOD examples is challenging,

T
N
R
@
T
PR
95
(b) DenseNet/CIFAR-100 vs Tiny ImageNet
Figure 2: The importance of higher order gram matrices: The TNR@TPR95 is computed by constructing
detectors which make use of only one of the gram matrices but consider all layers.
REFERENCES
W. Chen, Y. Shen, W. Wang, and H. Jin. A variational dirichlet framework for out-of-distribution
detection, 2019. URL https://openreview.net/forum?id=ByxmXnA9FQ.
M. Cimpoi, S. Maji, I. Kokkinos, S. Mohamed, and A. Vedaldi. Describing textures in the wild.
In 2014 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2014, Columbus,
OH, USA, June 23-28, 2014, pages 3606–3613, 2014. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2014.461. URL
T. Clanuwat, M. Bober-Irizar, A. Kitamoto, A. Lamb, K. Yamamoto, and D. Ha. Deep learning for
classical japanese literature, 2018.
T. DeVries and G. W. Taylor. Learning confidence for out-of-distribution detection in neural networks.
arXiv preprint arXiv:1802.04865, 2018.
Y. Gal and Z. Ghahramani. Dropout As a Bayesian Approximation: Representing Model Uncertainty
in Deep Learning. In Proceedings of the 33rd International Conference on Machine Learning -
Volume 48, ICML’16, pages 1050–1059, New York, NY, USA, June 19–24, 2016. JMLR.org. URL
8
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2020
L. A. Gatys, A. S. Ecker, and M. Bethge. Image style transfer using convolutional neural networks.
In 2016 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2016, Las Vegas,
NV, USA, June 27-30, 2016, pages 2414–2423, 2016. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.265. URL
K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, and J. Sun. Deep residual learning for image recognition. In 2016
IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2016, Las Vegas, NV,
USA, June 27-30, 2016, pages 770–778, 2016. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.90. URL https:
//doi.org/10.1109/CVPR.2016.90.
D. Hendrycks and K. Gimpel. A baseline for detecting misclassified and out-of-distribution examples
in neural networks. In 5th International Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR 2017,
Toulon, France, April 24-26, 2017, Conference Track Proceedings, 2017. URL https://
openreview.net/forum?id=Hkg4TI9xl.
D. Hendrycks, M. Mazeika, and T. G. Dietterich. Deep anomaly detection with outlier exposure. In
7th International Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR 2019, New Orleans, LA, USA,
May 6-9, 2019, 2019. URL https://openreview.net/forum?id=HyxCxhRcY7.
G. Huang, Z. Liu, L. van der Maaten, and K. Q. Weinberger. Densely connected convolutional
networks. In 2017 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2017,
Honolulu, HI, USA, July 21-26, 2017, pages 2261–2269, 2017. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.243.
URL https://doi.org/10.1109/CVPR.2017.243.
K. Lee, H. Lee, K. Lee, and J. Shin. Training confidence-calibrated classifiers for detecting out-of-
distribution samples. In 6th International Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR 2018,
Vancouver, BC, Canada, April 30 - May 3, 2018, Conference Track Proceedings, 2018a. URL

//arxiv.org/abs/1906.02845.
O. Russakovsky, J. Deng, H. Su, J. Krause, S. Satheesh, S. Ma, Z. Huang, A. Karpathy, A. Khosla,
M. Bernstein, A. C. Berg, and L. Fei-Fei. Imagenet large scale visual recognition challenge.
International Journal of Computer Vision, 115(3):211–252, Dec 2015. ISSN 1573-1405. doi: 10.
1007/s11263-015-0816-y. URL https://doi.org/10.1007/s11263-015-0816-y.
G. Shalev, Y. Adi, and J. Keshet. Out-of-distribution detection using multiple semantic label
representations. In Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems 31: Annual Confer-
ence on Neural Information Processing Systems 2018, NeurIPS 2018, 3-8 December 2018,
Montréal, Canada., pages 7386–7396, 2018. URL http://papers.nips.cc/paper/
7967-out-of-distribution-detection-using-multiple-semantic-label-representations.
H. Xiao, K. Rasul, and R. Vollgraf. Fashion-mnist: a novel image dataset for benchmarking machine
learning algorithms, 2017.
J. Xiao, J. Hays, K. A. Ehinger, A. Oliva, and A. Torralba. SUN database: Large-scale scene
recognition from abbey to zoo. In The Twenty-Third IEEE Conference on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2010, San Francisco, CA, USA, 13-18 June 2010, pages 3485–
3492, 2010. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2010.5539970. URL https://doi.org/10.1109/CVPR.
2010.5539970.
D. Yu, J. Li, and L. Deng. Calibration of confidence measures in speech recognition. IEEE
Transactions on Audio, Speech, and Language Processing, 19(8):2461–2473, Nov 2011. doi:
10.1109/TASL.2011.2141988.